
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
5 January, 2015. 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 8th January, 2015 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes   
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Request for Deputations   
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. Deferred Items Under Consideration  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
5. New Planning Applications  (Pages 17 - 50) 
 
6. Appeal Dates & Decisions Notified  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
7. Streamlined Decisions Issued  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
8. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
9. Schedule of Planning Applications  (Pages 73 - 96) 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Routine Correspondence  
 

 The Committee’s comments are sought in respect of the undernoted 
correspondence, copies of which will be made available at the meeting: 
 
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of a proposed one-way traffic system at Mount Eagles Square; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 11 Eastleigh Crescent; and 

• Notification of the abandonment of the  footpath at Templemore Avenue 
  
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Status 
  

• Clonard Church and Monastery;  

• Sinclair Seamen’s Presbyterian Church; 

• 9 Sandown Park; 

• 82 Sandown Road; 

• Former Northern Bank, 108-110 Victoria Street Belfast; 

• Belfast Royal Academy, Cliftonville Road; 

• 7- 19 Royal Avenue  

• 31 - 39 Royal Avenue; and 

• 63 – 73 Royal Avenue; 

• 7 – 13 Lower Garfield Street; 

• 82 North Road; 

• St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic Church; 
 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 

• Notification of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Ainsworth; and 

• Notification of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Boyne Court. 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

1  

Application Ref Z/2009/0861/O

Applicant B.E.L.B   As Agent Agent Patricia Mellon C.A.O 40 Academy
Street 
Belfast 
BT1 2NQ

Location Y.M.C.A Lagan Meadows, 58 Knightsbridge Park, Belfast, BT9 5EM

Proposal New 14 class primary school, new childcare centre, extension to existing pavilion, provision of
additional anciliary administrative-, multipurpose sports- and changing facilities- buildings, new
3rd generation sports pitch, c/w floodlighting

1 The proposal is contrary to the Joint Ministerial Statement of 31 January 2005 on the grounds of prematurity, as
the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 has reached an advanced stage of preparation, and objections
have been received to the Metropolitan Development Limit (Belfast) (Designation BT 001) and the Lagan Valley
Regional Park (Designation COU 12) of which this site forms a part.  The effect of an approval for this proposal,
in advance of the final adoption of the Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015, would be prejudicial to the outcome
of the plan process.

2 The Department has insufficient information as required under Article 7 (4) of the Planning (General
Development Order (NI) 1993 to fully assess whether the proposal will bring substantial community benefit as
required by Policy OS 1 of PPS 8.

2  

Application Ref Z/2010/0767/F

Applicant The Care Circle Group   C/o Agent Agent Turley Associates Hamilton House 
Joy Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8LE

Location 170 Upper Malone Road, Belfast, BT17 9EH.

Proposal Proposed nursing home -specialist elderly mentally infirm unit with ancillary works. (Reduced
scheme to 45 bedrooms) Amended Scheme

3  

Application Ref Z/2011/0726/O

Applicant First Trust    Agent Turley Associates Hamilt
[...]
6/11/2014

Fraser Homes
Ltd    

Pragma
Planning
Scottish
Provident
Building  
7 Donegall
Square West 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6JH 

Z/2014/1544/F

Demolition of existing
building and erection
of 1 detached house

86 Sandown Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 6GU Full 17/11/2014 17/11/2014 26/11/2014

Fraser Homes
Ltd    

Pragma
Planning
Scittish
Provident
Building  
7 Donegall
Square West 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6JH 

Z/2014/1545/F
Rear dormer
construction

106 Sydenham Avenue 
 Belfast Full 17/11/2014 17/11/2014 26/11/2014

Mr David
Browne    

Techniplan
Design Ltd 40
Mount Merrion
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0GB 

Page 1 of 11

P
age 25



Planning Applications deemed valid
For the Period:-25/11/2014 00:00:00to 01/12/2014 00:00:00

Count : 34

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/1546/F
Single storey rear
extension

13 Bethany Street 
 Belfast Full 17/11/2014 17/11/2014 26/11/2014

Mr kernohan &
Miss Carey   13
Bethany Street 
 Belfast 
  

Paul Jenkins 40
Mount Merrion
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0GB 

Z/2014/1548/F

Ground floor side and
rear extension to allow
for ground floor
bedroom

161 Barnetts Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7BA Full 17/11/2014 17/11/2014 26/11/2014

Rita Orr   161
Barnetts Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7BA 

Sarah McAuley
Architect 96
Orby Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT5 6AG 

Z/2014/1549/F

Erection of change of
house type from that
previously approved
under Z/2012/1079/RM
and construction of,
garage, entrance gates
and pillars

Site at Wilmont Park
(formally Wilmont Field) 
 Dunmurry Lane 
 Belfast 
 BT179JW Full 17/11/2014 17/11/2014 26/11/2014 Mrs S Magee

Des Ewing
Residential
Architects The
Studio  
13 Bango Road
 Holywood 
 BT18 0NU 

Z/2014/1552/F

Change of house type
from that approved in
application Z/
2013/0604/F, with
associated access,
parking and amenity
space

Site adjacent to 32
Knockdene Park South
Belfast BT5 7AB  Full 18/11/2014 18/11/2014 26/11/2014 Mr J McNulty    

English &
Drummond 5
Point Str
[...]

 Belfast 
 BT9 5EJ 

15/12/2014 Doug and Emer
Mudie   5
Hillside Drive 
 Stranmillis 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5EJ 

Conor McKenna 16
Loughbeg Park 
 Carryduff 
 BT8 8PE 

Z/2014/1168/F Erection of single storey rear
extension and disabled ramp to
incorporate all of front garden

225 Park Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1LN 

15/12/2014 Joseph
Galbraith   225
Park Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1LN 

Paul Jenkins 40 Mount
Merrion Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0GB 

Page 7 of 11

P
age 63



Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
Decision Issued From: 02/12/2014 00:00:00To: 22/12/2014 00:00:00

Reference
Number

Proposal Location Date Decision
Issued

Applicant Agent

Z/2014/1216/F Replacement driveway gates and
gateposts, new pedestrian gate
and gateposts and widening of
driveway entrance

11 Myrtlefield Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6NE 

15/12/2014 Dr David
McKeown   11
Myrtlefield Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6NE 

  

Z/2014/1249/F Change of use of ground floor
front offices to hairdressers

9 Stranmillis Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5AF 

15/12/2014 Huston Estate
Agents   9
Stranmillis Road
 Belfast 
 BT9 5AF 

  

Z/2014/1299/F Single storey rear extension 115 Ardenlee Avenue Belfast 15/12/2014 Mark Campbell
115 Ardenlee
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0AD 

Reaility Architects 16
Demesne Park 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9NE 

Z/2014/0426/F Erection of ball-stop fencing
along boundary of Westlink and
housing development

Devonshire Street 
 Falls Ward 
 Belfast 
 BT12 

16/12/2014 Ulidia Housing
Association
Limited   20
Derryvolgie
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6FN 

Harry Rolston
Architects Limited 49
Lisleen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7SU 

Z/2014/0662/F 2 storey extension to rear and
single storey extension to side of
dwelling with alterations to
boundary wall & gates

108 Balmoral Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6NZ 

16/12/2014 Mrs Claire
Looney   108
Balmoral
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6NZ 

Jim Morrison Architects
31 Cricklewood Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5GW 

Page 8 of 11

P
age 64



Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
Decision Issu
[...]
t is contrary to Policy WM 1 of the Department's Planning Policy
Statement 11 (PPS 11) Planning and Waste Management, and Policy PED 8 of Planning Policy
Statement 4 (PPS 4) Planning and Economic Development in that the proposed development
would, if permitted, have an adverse impact on business users trying to access and exit the
existing business units at the rear of the facility.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy PED 8 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 4,
Industrial Development in that the development would, if permitted be incompatible with the
existing business undertakings in the vicinity by reason of the increase in HGV traffic (carrying
waste) with the associated noise, dirt and dust which would have a negative impact on particular
businesses (including Delta Packaging) which require a relatively clean environment in order to
operate successfully.  
 

LOCATION Wastebeater Offices 
 Blackstaff Road 
 Kennedy Way Industrial Estate 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9DT 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing office block and proposed erection of building for use as a
waste treatment and transfer facility for non-hazardous waste and ancillary works
including weighbridge, offices and concrete hardstanding for access and parking.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

11 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9066 7914

Date 08/01/2015

1 of 4

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1293/F Full DATE VALID 04/11/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Belfast City Council   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Gregory Architects
4 Crescent
Gardens 
 Belfast 
  

LOCATION Falls Park 
 513 Falls Road 
 Belfast - 125m South of Whiterock Leisure Centre 
 BT12 5HQ 

PROPOSAL Proposed changing pavilion and 3g pitch, with associated perimeter fencing,
floodlighting and additional car parking facilities (Light Spill Report Received).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

98 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9032 6548

2 of 4

Page 70



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1480/F Full DATE VALID 19/12/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Lagan Homes Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Turley Associates
3 Joy Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8LE 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
residential environments in that in that it would if permitted result unacceptable damage to the
environmental quality of the area through lack of buffer planting along the settlement
developemnt limit.

2 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that the
development, if permitted, will result in demonstrable harm to the interests of acknowledged
importance.

LOCATION Land South of no 2 Mill Valley Place and East of no 11 Mill Valley Crescent 
 Mill Valley Road 
 Ligoniel 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Erection of 9 no dwellings, landscaping and associated site works

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9072 3900

3 of 4

Page 71



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0010/F Full DATE VALID 24/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Clanmill Developments Ltd   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT Turley Associates
Hamilton House  
3 Joy Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8LE 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that, if permitted, it
would result in demonstrable harm to the interests of acknowledged importance as the original
scheme was approved as a mixed use regeneration development with employment opportunities
and the applicant has submitted no overwhelming evidence to justify the loss of the retail / office
units.

LOCATION Caffrey Court 
 149 Glen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8 

PROPOSAL Alteration and conversion of existing vacant retail units to form nine apartments with
associated landscaping, site works and ancillary infrastructure.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 723900

4 of 4

Page 72



Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

08/01/2015

Page 73 Agenda Item 9



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2012/0968/F Full DATE VALID 17/08/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Boucher Enterprises PLC   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT Like Architects 34
Bedford Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7FF 

1 The proposal is contrary to Access Movement and Parking (AMP) 7 of Planning Policy Statement
(PPS) 3 (Car Parking and Servicing Arrangements) in that the applicant has failed to
demonstrate an acceptable arrangement for safely accommodating the parking of vehicles that
would be attracted to the site. The applicant has failed to deomonstrate that the site access
funtions safely and is appropriately designed and able to operate within capacity.

2 The Department has received insufficient information as required under Article 7 (4) of the
Planning General Development Order (NI) 1993 to enable it to fully assess the parking availability
at the site and in the immedaite locality. A coherent transport statement has not been submitted
in order to assess Roads Service concerns.

3 The Department has received insufficient information as required under Article 7 (4) of the
Planning General Development Order (NI) 1993 to enable it to fully assess the impact of the
proposed development on the adjacent buildings and the surrounding area, due to a lack of
information in relation to the proposed boundray treatment, detailed planting plan, landscape
treatment 
[...]
 OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 4

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1482/F Full DATE VALID 20/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Seville Limited   c/o agent  
 

AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage’ in that the design and form of the proposed building would
detract from the character and appearance of the Conservation Area

2 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1 ‘General Principles’ andPlanning Policy
Statement 7 ‘Quality Residential Environments’ PoIicy QD1  in that it would, if permitted, result in
overdevelopment of the site by reason of unacceptable scale, massing, form and layout which
would cause unacceptable damage to the residential amenity of existing and proposed residents
through poor outlook, overlooking and dominance. 
 

LOCATION St Thomas' Hall 
 138a Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing building and erection of 19 no apartments, associated amenity
space and site works (Amended plans received).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

7 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 434333

4 of 23

Page 77



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1484/DCA Demolition within Conservation AreaDATE VALID 20/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Seville Limited   c/o agent  
 

AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy BH 14 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement
6: Planning Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that an adequate replacement scheme has not
been provided for the site and the resultant gap site would have a detrimental impact on the
character and appearance of the Conservation Area.

LOCATION St Thomas' Hall 
 138a Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 

PROPOSAL Demolition of St Thomas' Hall.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 434333

ITEM NO 6

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0030/F Full DATE VALID 09/01/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Chariteer Ltd    AGENT Clarman Ltd Unit 1
33 Dungannon
Road 
 Coalisland 
 BT71 4HP 

LOCATION 739 Antrim Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Proposed Petrol Filling Station including forecourt and canopy with associated
supermarket , basement storage, cafe,  ATM and parking. (Amended Plans Received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

20 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 8774 7900

5 of 23

Page 78



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 7

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0490/F Full DATE VALID 10/04/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr and Mrs Sheridan   27
Inishfayle Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 4ES 

AGENT BGA Architects
Ltd 50 Regent
Street 
 Newtownards 
 BT23 4LP 

LOCATION 27 Innisfayle Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 4ES 

PROPOSAL Erection of detached dwelling with associated external works and landscaping.
(amended plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9181 5736

ITEM NO 8

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0496/F Full DATE VALID 10/04/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Peter Boyle   4A Connsbrook
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1JT 

AGENT Robinson
McIlwaine
Architects 84-94
Great Patrick
Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2LU 

LOCATION 4A Connsbrook Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1JT 

PROPOSAL Proposed extension to existing storage/warehouse building, and internal alterations.
Proposed alterations to access and increased parking.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

7 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9024 8922

6 of 23

Page 79




[...]
VALID 10/09/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT carol and Stephen Chambers   c/
o agent  
 

AGENT Doherty Architects
6 Kinnaird Street 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6BE 

LOCATION 145 Andersonstown Road 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9BW 

PROPOSAL Rear first floor office extension and additional 90sqm of hard standing for overflow car
parking (amended description and plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9074 6386

17 of 23

Page 90



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 23

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1206/F Full DATE VALID 11/09/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Sota Developments   17
Purdysburn Hill 
 Belfast 
 BT8 8JY 

AGENT R E Quinn
Architects Limited
14 Princes Street 
 Dromore 
 BT25 1AY 

LOCATION 194 Stranmillis Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5DT 

PROPOSAL Change of house type, amendment to existing approval Z/2006/2007/F. Alternative
house type to sites 194A and 194B to replace two detached units with two semi
detached (Amended plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

9269 8424

18 of 23

Page 91



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 24

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1240/F Full DATE VALID 17/09/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Queens University Belfast
Estates Directorate
Administration Building  
University Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1NN 

AGENT Ostick and
Williams
Architects 14
Edgewater Road 
 Belfast 
 BT3 9JQ 

LOCATION Queen's University Boat House 
 Lockview Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5EJ 

PROPOSAL Proposed extension to existing rowing club to provide additional boat storage,
installation of new floating pontoon and erection of new 2.4m high site boundary
fencing/gates

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890778810

19 of 23

Page 92



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 25

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1293/F Full DATE VALID 26/09/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Victoria College   2A Cranmore
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6JA 

AGENT Poval Worthington
5 Pilots View 
 Heron Road 
 Belfast 
 BT3 9LE 

LOCATION 2A Cranmore park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6JA 

PROPOSAL New sports hall with changing facilities, fitness room and half size artificial turf hockey
pitch, linked to carpark by skywalk.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9045 0105

ITEM NO 26

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1313/F Full DATE VALID 01/10/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Victoria College   2A Cranmore
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6JA 

AGENT Povall
Worthington 5
Pilot's View Heron
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT3 9LE 

LOCATION 2a Cranmore Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6JA 

PROPOSAL Proposal for 4no high maximum floodlighting poles to new artificial grass hockey pitch
at Victoria College.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9045 0105

20 of 23

Page 93



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 27

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1483/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 04/11/2014
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT McDonalds Restaurant Ltd
11-59 High Road 
 East Finchley 
 London 
 N2 8AW 

AGENT Planware Ltd The
Granary  
37 Walnut Tree
lane 
 Sudbury 
 CO10 1B 

LOCATION McDonalds restaurant Ltd 
 Westwood Centre 
 Kennedy Way 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9BQ 

PROPOSAL Various site signage including 1No. gateway, 2no. directional signs and 7
freestanding signs

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

01787 468500

21 of 23

Page 94



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 28

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1485/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 04/11/2014
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT McDonalds Restaurant Ltd
11-59 High Road 
 East Finchley 
 London 
 N2 8AW 

AGENT Planware Ltd The
Granary  
37 Walnut Tree
Lane 
 Sudbury 
 CO10 1B 

LOCATION McDonalds Restaurant Ltd 
 Westwood Centre 
 Kennedy way 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9BQ 

PROPOSAL Erection of new pole mounted sign.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

01787468500

22 of 23

Page 95



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 29

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1487/F Full DATE VALID 04/11/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT McDonalds Reataurant Ltd
11-59 High Road 
 East Finchley 
 London 
 N2 8AW 

AGENT Planware Ltd The
Granary  
37 Walnut Tree
Lane 
 Sudbury 
 CO10 1BD 

LOCATION McDonalds Restaurant Ltd 
 The Westwood Centre 
 Kennedy Way 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9BQ 

PROPOSAL Refurbishment of restaurant and patio area including associated works to the site,
reconfigeration of drive thru lane for side by side ordering installation of 2no.cod
canopys, 1no pedestrian crossing & 1no. raised island

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

01787 468500

23 of 23

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Routine Correspondence
	4 Deferred Items Under Consideration
	Report 1
	Z/2009/0861/O
	Z/2010/0767/F
	Z/2011/0726/O
	Z/2012/0447/F
	Z/2012/1330/F
	Z/2012/1421/F
	Z/2012/1428/DCA
	Z/2013/0012/F
	Z/2013/0923/F
	Z/2013/0972/F
	Z/2013/1486/F
	Z/2014/0019/F
	Z/2014/0108/A
	Z/2014/0189/F
	Z/2014/0190/LBC
	Z/2014/0549/F
	Z/2014/0586/F
	Z/2014/0663/F
	Z/2014/0679/F
	Z/2014/0919/F
	Z/2014/0967/F
	Z/2014/1032/O
	Z/2014/1057/F
	Z/2014/1059/DCA
	Z/2014/1118/A
	Z/2014/1139/F
	Z/2014/1197/F
	Z/2014/1359/A
	Z/2014/1364/A


	5 New Planning Applications
	Report 1
	Belfast

	B
	Report 1
	Belfast


	C
	Report 1
	Belfast


	D
	Report 1
	Belfast



	6 Appeal Dates & Decisions Notified
	DC Appeals
	Belfast
	2014/A0052
	Z/2012/0514/F

	2014/A0069
	Z/2013/0912/F

	2014/A0082
	Z/2013/1019/A

	2014/A0124
	Z/2013/0913/F



	Acheson Homes, Dundela Avenue
	Belfast Appeal_Decisions_Notified 8 January 2015
	DC Appeals
	Belfast
	2013/A0227
	Z/2013/1323/A

	2014/A0079
	Z/2013/1072/A





	7 Streamlined Decisions Issued
	Report 1
	Belfast


	8 Reconsidered Items
	Schedule
	Belfast
	Z/2011/1404/F
	Z/2013/1293/F
	Z/2013/1480/F
	Z/2014/0010/F



	9 Schedule of Planning Applications
	Cover
	Schedule
	Belfast
	Z/2012/0968/F
	Z/2013/1088/F
	Z/2013/1251/F
	Z/2013/1482/F
	Z/2013/1484/DCA
	Z/2014/0030/F
	Z/2014/0490/F
	Z/2014/0496/F
	Z/2014/0556/F
	Z/2014/0570/F
	Z/2014/0587/O
	Z/2014/0594/F
	Z/2014/0656/F
	Z/2014/0792/F
	Z/2014/0809/F
	Z/2014/0861/A
	Z/2014/0950/F
	Z/2014/1033/F
	Z/2014/1070/F
	Z/2014/1172/F
	Z/2014/1180/F
	Z/2014/1203/F
	Z/2014/1206/F
	Z/2014/1240/F
	Z/2014/1293/F
	Z/2014/1313/F
	Z/2014/1483/A
	Z/2014/1485/A
	Z/2014/1487/F






Minutes of the meeting


 G 
473 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 8th January, 2015 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 
  the High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 

Aldermen Rodgers and McCoubrey;  
Councillors Austin, Beattie, Curran,  
Garrett, Haire, Hutchinson and McCabe. 

  
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer, 
  Miss E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer;  
  Ms. K. Mills  )  
  Ms. C. Reville  ) Divisional 
  Ms. U. Caddell   ) Planning Office. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman M. Campbell and Councillors 
Carson, Cunningham, McCarthy, Mullan and Newton.  
 

Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting of 4th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 5th January, subject to the omission of those matters which had been 
delegated to the Committee.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was reported that no requests had been received. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 The Committee noted the receipt of the undernoted items of correspondence: 
 
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of a proposed one-way traffic system at Mount Eagles Square; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 11 Eastleigh Crescent; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 19 Tyndale Green; 

• Notification of the abandonment of a footpath at Templemore Avenue; and 

• Notification of the abandonment of an area of road at Parkside Gardens. 



G Town Planning Committee 
474 Thursday, 8th January, 2015 
 

 

 
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Status 
  

• Clonard Church and Monastery;  

• Sinclair Seamen’s Presbyterian Church; 

• 9 Sandown Park; 

• 82 Sandown Road; 

• Former Northern Bank, 108-110 Victoria Street Belfast; 

• Belfast Royal Academy, Cliftonville Road; 

• 7 to 13 Lower Garfield Street; 

• 82 North Road; 

• St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic Church; 

• 7 to 19 Royal Avenue; 

• 31 to 39 Royal Avenue; 

• 63 to 73 Royal Avenue;  

• Martyrs’ Memorial Free Presbyterian Church;  

• Musgrave Wing, and the East and West Wings, Royal Victoria Hospital; and 

• Former Factory 3 to 19 Rydalmere Street. 
 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 

• Notification of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Ainsworth RDA;  

• Notification of the extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at Boyne Court. 
 

Application Previously Rejected 
 
 The Committee noted that correspondence had been received from the Planning 
Service in relation to a planning application for the change of use of ground floor 
premises at 23 Shaftesbury Square. That proposal would, if permitted, allow for the 
amalgamation of 22 with 23 Shaftesbury Square for use as an amusement arcade. The 
Council, at its meeting on 1st December, had rejected the Planning Service’s 
recommendation to approve the application.  
 
 The Democratic Services Officer reported that, despite the issues which had been 
raised by the Council, including those relating to the Amusement Permit Policy, 
specifically in respect of an over-proliferation of such outlets within the vicinity of 
Shaftesbury Square, the Planning Service remained of the view that the application 
should be approved and, accordingly, the relevant notice would be issued. 

Noted. 
 

Streamlined Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 2nd and 22nd December. 
 

New Applications 
 

The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 18th November and 15th December.   



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 8th January, 2015 475 

 
 

 

 
Deferred Items Under Consideration 

 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Service. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of planning appeals. 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

The Committee noted that the application Z/2014/0792/F, which related to 
79 Fruithill Park, had been withdrawn at the request of the Planning Service to enable 
amended plans to be considered. 

 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE  

OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 
Reconsidered Item – Application Deferred 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning application, in respect 
of which the Divisional Planning Manager had proposed a change of opinion from 
approval to refusal, and agreed that the application be deferred under criteria 5 to enable 
a further office meeting to take place:  

 
Site Proposal Opinion 
 
Wastebeater Offices, 
Blackstaff Road 

 

 

 
Demolition of existing office block and 
proposed erection of building for use as a 
waste treatment and transfer facility for non-
hazardous waste and ancillary works including 
weighbridge, offices and concrete hard-
standing for access and parking. 
 

 
Refusal 

Reconsidered Items  
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
 
Falls Park, 
513 Falls Road 

 
Proposed changing pavilion and 3G pitch, with 
associated perimeter fencing, floodlighting and 
additional car parking facilities (light spill report 
received). 

 
Approval 

   



G Town Planning Committee 
476 Thursday, 8th January, 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
Land South of No. 2 Mill 
Valley Place and East of 
No. 11 Mill Valley 
Crescent 

 
 
Erection of 9 dwellings, landscaping and 
associated site works. 

 
 
Approval 

   
Caffrey Court, 
149 Glen Road 

Alteration and conversion of existing vacant 
retail units to form 9 apartments with 
associated landscaping, site works and 
ancillary infrastructure. 

Refusal 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications and agreed to 
adopt the recommendations contained therein, with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
 
St Thomas' Hall 
138a Lisburn Road 
 

 
Demolition of existing building and erection 
of 19 apartments, associated amenity 
space and site works (Amended plans 
received). [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee - Criteria 5] 
 

 
Refusal 
 
 
 
 

St Thomas' Hall 
138a Lisburn Road 

Demolition of St Thomas' Hall. [Deferred at 
the request of the Committee - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
4a Connsbrook Avenue 
 

Proposed extension to existing 
storage/warehouse building and internal 
alterations. Proposed alterations to access 
and increased parking. [Deferred at the 
request of the Committee - Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
Queen's University Boat 
House, Lockview Road 
 

Proposed extension to existing rowing club 
to provide additional boat storage, 
installation of new floating pontoon and 
erection of new 2.4m high site boundary 
fencing/gates. [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee - Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 
 

Various site signage including 1 gateway, 2 
directional signs and 7 freestanding signs. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee - 
Criteria 5] 

Consent 

   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 
 

Erection of new pole-mounted sign. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
- Criteria 5] 

Consent 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 8th January, 2015 477 

 
 

 

 
   
McDonalds Restaurant 
Ltd, Westwood Centre 

Refurbishment of restaurant and patio area 
including associated works to the site, 
reconfiguration of drive-thru lane for side by 
side ordering installation of 2 canopies, 
1 pedestrian crossing and 1 raised island. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee - 
Criteria 5]. 

Approval 

 
 

Chairman 
 


